FLORIDA BOARD OF MEDICINE ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	Amends §458.3145, F.S.	64B8-4.009, F.A.C.	Yes	7-26-24	8-12-24	
Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	Amends §458.317, F.S.	64B8-4.009, F.A.C.	Yes	8-30-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	Repeals §458.3124, F.S.	64B8-4.027, F.A.C	Yes	N/A	8-7-24	
Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	Amends §458.317, F.S.	64B8-7.005, F.A.C. (creates)	Yes	September 2024	October 2024	

Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	§456.017, F.S.	64B8-30.003, F.A.C	Yes	7-26-24	8-12-24	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-30.003, F.A.C.	Yes	October 2024 (expected)	November 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-31.003, F.A.C.	Yes	October 2024 (expected)	November 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-4.009, F.A.C.	Yes	October 2024 (expected)	November 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-51.001, F.A.C.	Yes	N/A	9-3-24 (expected)	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-51.002, F.A.C.	Yes	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-51.004, F.A.C.	Yes	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-243, Law of Fla.	§456.0135, F.S.	64B8-51.002, F.A.C.	Yes	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-243, Law of Fla.	§456.0135, F.S.	64B8-51.004, F.A.C.	Yes	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-42.001, F.A.C.	Yes	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-243, Law of Fla.	§456.0135, F.S.	64B8-42.001, F.A.C.	Yes	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	

Ch. 2024-274, Law	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B8-42.0011, F.A.C.	No	9-3-24 (expected)	October 2024	Although rulemaking is not necessary,
of Fla.						the Board seeks to create a rule that
						discloses the national certification
						recognized by the Council/Board.

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B8-7.002, F.A.C. (Previously Inactive Applicants; Limited License)	§458.317, F.S.	Clarify
64B8-7.004, F.A.C. (Supervision and Reporting Requirements)	§458.317, F.S.	Clarify
64B8-9.009, F.A.C. (Standards of Care for Office Surgery)	§458.328, F.S.	Clarify
64B8-9.0091, F.A.C., (Requirement for Physician Office Surgery Registration, Inspection or Accreditation)	§458.328, F.S.	Clarify
64B8-51.006, F.A.C. (Rules Governing Licensure and Inspection of Electrology Facilities)	§§ 456.037, 456.0635, 458.348(2), 478.43, 478.49, 478.51, 478.55, FS.	Clarify

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on November 13, 2020, with continuing Board review through August 27, 2024

/S/ Nicholas Romanello	<u>08/27/2024</u>
Electronic Signature	Date Signed
N' 1 1 D 11 E	

Nicholas Romanello, Esq. Chair of the Board of Medicine

<u>/S/ Christopher Dierlam</u>
Electronic Signature

<u>08/27/2024</u>
Date Signed

Christopher Dierlam, Esq.
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Counsel to the Board of Medicine

FLORIDA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	Amends §459.0076, F.S.	64B15-6.003, F.A.C.	Yes	7-26-24	8-12-24	
Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla.	Amends §459.0075, F.S.	64B15-12.0051, F.A.C. (creates)	Yes	8-30-24 (expected)	October 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B15-6.003, F.A.C.	Yes	8-30-24 (expected)	November 2024	
Ch. 2024-274, Law of Fla.	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B15-7.003, F.A.C.	Yes	8-30-24 (expected)	November 2024	

Ch. 2024-274, Law	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B15-12.003, F.A.C.	Yes	8-30-24 (expected)	October 2024
of Fla.					

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B15-10.002, F.A.C. (Application and Licensure Fees)	§459.0055, F.S., §459.0092, F.S.	Clarify
64B15-12.001, F.A.C. (Examinations)	§459.017, F.S.	Clarify
64B15-12.005, F.A.C. (Limited Licensure)	§459.0075, F.S.	Clarify
64B15-14.007, F.A.C. (Standards of Care for Office Surgery)	§459.0138, F.S.	Clarify
64B15-14.0076, F.A.C., (Requirement for Physician Office Surgery Registration, Inspection or Accreditation)	§459.0138, F.S.	Clarify

64B15-19.002, F.A.C., (Disciplinary	§459.015(5), F.S.	Clarify
Guidelines)		

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on October 19, 2020, with continuing Board review through August 23, 2024.

/S/ Tiffany DiPietro, D.O.
Electronic Signature
Tiffany DiPietro, D.O.,
Chair of the Board of Osteopathic Medicine

/S/ Donna Canzano McNulty, Esq.
Electronic Signature
Donna Canzano McNulty, Esq.
Special Counsel – Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the Board of Osteopathic Medicine

August 23, 2024
Date Signed

August 23, 2024
Date Signed

THE FLORIDA BOARD OF BOARD OF ACUPUNCTURE ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-25

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes* (2024). The Plan covers the period beginning July 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after July 1, 2024	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
2024-243, Laws of Florida	457.105	64B1-4.001, 4.0011	Yes	No	Feb 2025	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
None.		

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2024).

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2024)

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board of Acupuncture regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on June 21, 2024, with continuing board review through September 30, 2025.

Date Signed
2 414 2 2014 4
air
June 21, 2024
·
·

FLORIDA BOARD OF ATHLETIC TRAINING ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-274, Laws of Fla. Eff. July 1, 2024 (CS/SB 1600 – an act relating to interstate mobility)	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B33-2.001, Licensure	Yes.	No.	12-2-24	

Ch. 2024-243, Laws	Amends §435.04, §435.07,	None	No.	No.	5-5-25	Athletic trainers were already subject to
of Fla. Eff. July 1,	and §456.0135.					fingerprint background screening and
2025 (CS/CS/HB 975						specified additional disqualifying
– an act relating to						offenses are self-executing.
background						8
screenings and						
certifications)						

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
None		

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on September 19, 2023, with continuing Board review through August 26, 2024.

/S/ Frank Walters8/26/24Electronic SignatureDate Signed

Frank Walters, PhD, LAT, ATC
Chair of the Board of Athletic Training

/S/ Allison Bunker 8/26/24

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Allison E. Bunker, Esq.

Assistant Attorney Administrative Law Counsel to the Board of Athletic Training

FLORIDA BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC MEDICINE ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-269	s. 460.406, F.S.	64B2-11.001, F.A.C	Yes	No	TBD	N/A
Ch. 2024-269	s. 460.4085, F.S.	64B2-17.004, F.A.C. (new)	Yes	No	TBD	N/A
Ch. 2024-274	s. 456.0145, F.S.	64B2-11.002, F.A.C. (new)	Yes	No	TBD	N/A

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B2-13.004 Continuing Education	456.013(6), (8), (9), 456.025(7), 456.036(10), 460.408, 460.4165(13)(b) FS	Clarify
64B2-18.005 Certification of Supervising Physicians	460.4165 FS	Clarify, increase efficiency, reduce regulatory costs

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed in 2020, with continuing Board review through August 2020.

<u>/S/ Dr. Jason S. Comerford</u>
Electronic Signature

<u>08/22/2024</u>
Date Signed

Dr. Jason Comerford, D.C Chair of the Board of Chiropractic Medicine

<u>/S/ Timothy Frizzell</u>
Electronic Signature

<u>08/22/2024</u>
Date Signed

Timothy Frizzell, Esq.

Counsel to the Board of Chiropractic Medicine

Senior Assistant Attorney General

FLORIDA BOARD OF CLINICAL LABORATORY PERSONNEL ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-274, Laws of Fla. Eff. July 1, 2024 (CS/SB 1600 – an act relating to interstate mobility)	Creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B3-5.009 Endorsement Rule (NEW)	Yes.	No.	12-2-24	

Ch. 2024-243, Laws of Fla. Eff. July 1,	Amends §435.04, §435.07, §483.815, and §456.0135	64B3-6.001, Manner of Application	Yes.	No.	5-5-25	
2025 (CS/CS/HB 975 – an act relating to background screenings and certifications)		64B3-8.002, Inactive Status and Reactivation of Inactive Clinical Laboratory Personnel License				

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B3-9.009, F.A.C. (Duplicate License Fee)	§456.025(10), F.S.	Delete obsolete or unnecessary rule.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on the 21st day of August 2020, with continuing Board review through August 26, 2024.

/S/ Linda Valdes 8/26/24

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Linda Valdes, MS, MT (ASCP)
Chair of the Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel

/S/ Allison Bunker 8/26/24

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Allison E. Bunker, Esq.

Counsel to the Board of Clinical Laboratory Personnel

Assistant Attorney Administrative Law

FLORIDA BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY, AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-274	s. 456.0145, F.S.	64B4-3.005, F.A.C.	Yes	No	TBD	N/A
Ch. 2024-243	s. 456.0135, F.S.	64B4-3.001, F.A.C.	Yes	No	TBD	N/A

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B4-10.003 Psychotherapist-Client Relationship	s. 491.0111, F.S.	Clarify

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed in 2020, with continuing Board review through August, 2024.

/S/ Dr. Claudia Vicencio	<u>08/23/2024</u>
Electronic Signature	Date Signed

Dr. Claudia Vicencio, PhD, LCSW, LMFT Chair of the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling

<u>/S/ Timothy Frizzell</u>
Electronic Signature

<u>08/23/2024</u>
Date Signed

Timothy Frizzell, Esq.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the Board of Clinical Social Work,

Marriage and Family Therapy, and

Mental Health Counseling

FLORIDA BOARD OF DENTISTRY ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
2024-274	Sect. 456.0145, F.S.	64B5-2.0141, Licensure by Endorsement (new rule)	Yes.	No.	10/3/24	

2024-211	Sects. 466.009, 466.0135, F.S.	64B5-2.0150, American Dental Licensing Exam Scores from Other Jurisdiction: Full-Time Practice Requirements.	Yes.	No.	9/26/24	
2024-211	Sects. 466.009, 466.0135, F.S.	64B5-2.0152, Licenses Granted Based on The American Dental Licensing Exam From Other Jurisdiction: Full- Time Practice Requirements.	Yes.	No.	9/26/24	
2024-214	Sects. 466.003, 466.016, 466.019, 466.028, 466.0281, F.S.	64B-13.005, Disciplinary Guidelines.	Yes	No.	9/26/24	

2024-15	Sect. 766.1115, F.S.	64B5-7.006, Non-profit Corporation Permits	No.	No.	10/3/24	The statutory change does not require rulemaking from the Board, because it does not change the Board's definition of indigency.
2024-243	Sections 456.0135, 466.006, 466.0067, 466.007, F.S.	64B5-2.014, Licensure Requirements for Applicants from Accredited Schools or Colleges	Yes.	No.	1/15/25	
2024-243	Sections 456.0135, 466.006, 466.0067, 466.007, F.S.	65B5-2.0146, Licensure Requirements for Applicants from Non- Accredited Schools or Colleges	Yes.	No.	1/15/25	

2024-243	64B5-2.0142, Application for Health Access Dental License	Yes.	No.	1/15/25	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B5-2.0135, Dental Hygiene Examination.	Sect. 466.007, F.S.	Clarify.
64B5-2.0144, Licensure Requirements for Dental Hygiene Applicants from Unaccredited Dental Schools or Colleges.	Sects. 456.013, 456.0635, 466.007, F.S.	Clarify.
64B5-9.010, Prescriptions for the Services of a Dental Hygienist.	Sect. 466.03, F.S.	Clarify.
64B5-14.001, Definitions	Sect. 466.017, F.S.	Clarify.

64B5-14.003, Training, Education, Certification, and Requirements for Issuance of Permits.	Sect. 466.017, FS.	Reduce regulatory costs.
64B5-16.006, Remedial Tasks Delegable to a Dental Hygienist.	Sects. 466.017, 466.023, 466.024, F.S.	Reduce regulatory costs.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on the August 16, 2024, with continuing Board review through August 20, 2024.

/S/ JOSE R. MELLADO, D.M.D., M.S.

Electronic Signature Jose R. Mellado, D.M.D., M.S. Chair of the Board of Dentistry

/S/ ALLISON M. DUDLEY

Electronic Signature Allison M. Dudley Senior Assistant Attorney General Counsel to the Board of Dentistry <u>August 21, 2024</u>

Date Signed

August 21, 2024

Date Signed

FLORIDA BOARD OF HEARING AID SPECIALISTS ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
2024-274	Sect. 456.0145, F.S.	64B6-3.0012	Yes.	No.	9/26/24	

2024-243	Sections 456.0135, 484.045, F.S.	64B6-3.001,	Yes.	No.	1/15/25	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B6-8.003 Trainee Stages, Minimum Training Requirements, and Training Programs.	Sect. 484.0445, 484.045, F.S.	Simplify.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on July 19, 2024, with continuing Board review through August 20, 2024.

/S/ LEANNE E. POLHILL, H.A.S.

Electronic Signature
Leanne E. Polhill, H.A.S.
Chair of the Board of Hearing Aid Specialists

/S/ ALLISON M. DUDLEY

Electronic Signature
Allison M. Dudley
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the Board of Hearing Aid Specialists

August 20, 2024

Date Signed

August 20, 2024

Date Signed

FLORIDA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
2024-274	Sect. 456.0145, F.S. Sect. 480.041, F.S.	64B7-25.001, Examination Requirements				

2024-274	Sect. 456.0145, F.S. Sect. 480.041, F.S.	64B7-25.004, Endorsements	Y	No.	10/3/24	
2024-148	Sect. 456.026, F.S. Sect. 456.074, F.S. Sect. 480.033, F.S. Sect. 480.035, F.S. Sect. 480.043, F.S. Sect. 480.0465, F.S. Sect. 480.0475, F.S. Sect. 80.0535, F.S.	64B7-26.001, Definitions	Y	No.	10/3/24	
2024-148	Sect. 456.026, F.S. Sect. 456.074, F.S. Sect. 480.033, F.S. Sect. 480.035, F.S. Sect. 480.043, F.S. Sect. 480.0465, F.S. Sect. 480.0475, F.S. Sect. 480.0535, F.S.	64B7-26.002, Licensure of Massage Establishments	Y	No.	9/26/24	

2024-148	Sect. 456.026, F.S. Sect. 456.074, F.S. Sect. 480.033, F.S. Sect. 480.035, F.S. Sect. 480.043, F.S. Sect. 480.0465, F.S. Sect. 480.0475, F.S. Sect. 480.0535, F.S.	64B7-26.003, Massage Establishment Operations	Y	No.	10/3/24	
2024-148	Sect. 456.026, F.S. Sect. 456.074, F.S. Sect. 480.033, F.S. Sect. 480.035, F.S. Sect. 480.043, F.S. Sect. 480.0465, F.S. Sect. 480.0475, F.S. Sect. 480.0535, F.S	64B7-26.006, Change of Corporate Officers, Interested Parties, Designated Establishment Managers	Y	No.	9/26/24	
2024-148	Sect. 456.026, F.S. Sect. 456.074, F.S. Sect. 480.033, F.S. Sect. 480.035, F.S. Sect. 480.043, F.S. Sect. 480.0465, F.S. Sect. 480.0475, F.S. Sect. 480.0535, F.S	64B7-26.0035, Designated Establishment Managers	Y	No.	10/3/24	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B7-28.010, Requirements for Board Approval of Continuing Education Programs.	Sections, 456.013, 456.025, 456.036, and 480.0415, Florida Statutes.	To clarify.
64B7-30.002, Disciplinary Guidelines	Sections 456.072, 456.079, 480.041, 480.043, 480.046, 480.047, Florida Statutes.	To increase efficiency.
64B7-32.001, Definitions	Sections 480.033, 480.041(1), Florida Statutes.	To clarify.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on July 24, 2024, with continuing Board review through August 21, 2024.

/S/ CHRISTOPHER BROOKS, LMT

Electronic Signature
Christopher Brooks, LMT
Chair of the Board of Massage Therapy

/S/ ALLISON M. DUDLEY

Electronic Signature Allison M. Dudley Senior Assistant Attorney General Counsel to the Board of Massage Therapy August 21, 2024

Date Signed

August 21, 2024

Date Signed

FLORIDA BOARD OF NURSING ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Chapter 2024-274	456.0145	64B9-3.008	yes	No	TBD	

Chapter 2024-15	464.0123	64B9-4.022	yes	No	TBD	

	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B9-2.022 Clinical Training	464.019	Clarify, simplify
64B9-3.002 Qualifications for Examination	464.008	Clarify, simplify
64B9-3.0025 Remedial Courses for Reexamination	464.008	Clarify, simplify
64B9-3.015 Licensure Examination Preparatory Courses	464.008	Clarify, simplify
64B9-3.016 Multi-State License Upgrade	464.0095	Clarify, simplify
64B9-4.002 Requirements for Licensure	464.012	Clarify, simplify

64B9-4.020 Autonomous Advanced Practice Registered Nurse (APRN)	464.0123	Clarify, simplify
Registration		
64B9-5.001 Definitions	464.013	Clarify, simplify
64B9-15.009 Disciplinary	456.072	Clarify, simplify
Guidelines; Range of Penalties;		
Aggravating and Mitigating		
Circumstances		

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on June 30, 2020, with continuing Board review through August 23, 2024.

/S/ Deborah Becker	<u>08/22/2024</u>
Electronic Signature	Date Signed

Deborah Becker, DNP, RN, CNE Chair of the Board of Nursing

Counsel to the Board of Nursing

<u>/S/ Deborah Bartholow Loucks</u>
Electronic Signature

<u>08/22/2024</u>
Date Signed

Deborah Bartholow Loucks, Esq.
Senior Assistant Attorney General

THE FLORIDA BOARD OF NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-274	456.0145, F.S.	64B10-11.001, F.A.C. 64B10-11.002, F.A.C.	Yes	No	TBD	N/A
Ch. 2024-243	456.0135, F.S.	64B10-11.002, F.A.C. 64B10-11.013, F.A.C. 64B10-13.200, F.A.C.	Yes	No	TBD	N/A

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B10-14.004 (Disciplinary Guidelines; Range of Penalties; Aggravating and Mitigating Circumstances)	§456.072, F.S., (Grounds for discipline; penalties, enforcement) §456.073, F.S., (Disciplinary proceedings) §456.074, F.S., (Certain health care practitioners; immediate suspension of license) §456.079, F.S., (Disciplinary guidelines) §468.1685, F.S., (Powers and duties of board and department) §468.1755, F.S., (Disciplinary proceedings) §1014.06, F.S., (Parental consent for health care services)	Clarify and Update

Part Three of the Plan address whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(1)(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are not any updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulato reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on the <u>25th</u> day of August 26, 2024.	l's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the mos
/s/ Jon Hennemyre Electronic Signature	8/26/2024 Date Signed

Jon Hennemyre
Chair of the Board of
Nursing Home Administrators

/S/ Rachelle Munson8/26/2024Electronic SignatureDate Signed

Electronic Signature Rachelle Munson Senior Assistant Attorney General Counsel to the Board of Nursing Home Administrators

FLORIDA BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
2024-274	Sects. 456.0145, 468.209, 468.213, F.S.	64B11-2.002, Application by Endorsement.	Yes.	No.	10/24/24	

2024-274	Sects. 456.0145, 468.209, 468.213, F.S.	64B11-2.0021, National Certification. (new rule)	No.	No.	10/24/24	
2024-274	Sects. 456.0145, 468.209, 468.213, F.S.	64B11-2.003, Admission by Examination.	Yes.	No.	10/24/24	
2024-243	Sects. 456.0135, 468.209, 468.213, F.S.	64B11-2.003, Admission by Examination.	Yes.	No.	1/15/25	

2024-243	Sects. 456.0135, 468.209, 468.213, F.S.	64B11-2.002, Application by Endorsement.	Yes.	No	1/15/25	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B11-2.011, Definition of Supervised Fieldwork Experience.	Sect. 468.209, F.S.	Reduce regulatory costs by expanding fieldwork experience options.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on the May with continuing Board review through August 20, 2024.

/S/ JAMES F. SPAFFORD, MBA August 20, 2024

Electronic Signature

James F. Spafford, MBA

Date Signed

Chair of the Board of Occupational Therapy

/S/ ALLISON M. DUDLEY August 20, 2024

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Allison M. Dudley
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Counsel to the Board of Occupational Therapy

THE FLORIDA BOARD OF BOARD OF OPTICIANRY

ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after July 1, 2024	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
2024-243, LOF	484.007	64B12-9.016, 9.017	Yes	No	Feb 2025	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
None.	None.	None.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(1)(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

10 1 D 1 TTT-10 1

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2024)

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board of Acupuncture regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on August 1, 2024, with continuing board review through August 20, 2024.

/S/ Paul Wilford	August 20 <u>, 2024</u>
Electronic Signature	Date Signed
Paul Wilford, Chair	
Board of Opticianry	
/S/ Ronald Jones	August 20 <u>, 2024</u>
Electronic Signature	Date Signed
Ronald Jones, Esq.	
Assistant Attorney General	
Counsel to the Board of Opticianry	

FLORIDA BOARD OF OPTOMETRY ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Chapter 2024-274	456.0145	64B13-4.0041	yes	no	TBD	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B13-3.004, Minimum Equipment Requirements	463.005	Clarify, simplify
64B13-4.001, Examination Requirements	463.006	Clarify, simplify, delete obsolete language
64B13-4.004, Manner of Application; Approved Schools or Colleges	463.006	Clarify, simplify
64B13-18.002, Formulary of Topical Ocular Pharmaceutical Agents	463.0055	Clarify

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on June 30, 2020, with continuing Board review through August 22, 2024.

/S/ David Rouse, O.D.
Electronic Signature
David Rouse, O.D.
Chair of the Board of Optometry

/S/ Deborah Bartholow Loucks, Esq.
Electronic Signature
Deborah Bartholow Loucks, Esq.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the Board of Optometry

August 26, 2024
Date Signed

August 26, 2024
Date Signed

FLORIDA BOARD OF ORTHOTISTS & PROSTHETISTS ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Chapter No. 2024- 274	Created section 456.0145, F.S.	64B14-4.003, Documentation of Eligibility for Licensure	Yes	No	September 2024	N/A

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
None	None	None

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on July 1, 2024, with continuing Board review through August 26, 2024.

/S/Brett S	Saunders
------------	----------

Electronic Signature 8-26-2024

Brett Saunders, CPO, FAAOP Chair of the Board of Orthotists & Prosthetists

/S/Kara Aikens

Electronic Signature 8-26-2024

Kara H. Aikens, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General

Counsel to the Board of Orthotists & Prosthetists

FLORIDA BOARD OF PHARMACY ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Chapter No. 2024- 274	Created section 456.0145, F.S., and substantially modified section 465.0075, F.S.	64B16-26.204, F.A.C.; 64B16-26.350, F.A.C.; and 64B16-26.2033, F.A.C.	Yes	August, 2024 (expected)	September, 2024 (expected)	

Chapter No. 2024-	Created section	64B16-31.010, F.A.C.;	Yes	June 26, 2024	July 25, 2024	
121	465.1861, F.S., Ordering	64B16-31.011, F.A.C.;				
	and dispensing HIV	and 64B16-31.012,				
	infection prevention	F.A.C.				
	drugs.					

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B16-27.700, F.A.C.	465.0155 and 465.0265, F.S.	Clarify sterile compounding standards and rules.
64B16-27.797, F.A.C.,	465.0155 and 465.022, F.S.	Clarify sterile compounding standards and rules.
64B16-28.702, 28.750, 28.802, 28.820 and 28.860, F.A.C.	465.018, 465.019, and 465.0196, F.S.	Update and simplify special pharmacy applications per recent changes to sterile compounding standards and rules.
64B16-27.410, and 27.420, F.A.C.	465.014 and 465.022	Update guidelines for pharmacy technician supervision.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed during the Comprehensive Rule Review completed in 2020, with continuing Board review through August 26, 2024.

151Patty Ghazvini

08/26/2024

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Patty Ghazvini, PharmD, BCGP Chair of the Board of Pharmacy

151 Christopher Dierlam

08/26/2024

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Christopher Dierlam, Esq.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the Board of Pharmacy

FLORIDA BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY PRACTICE ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-274, Laws of Fla. Eff. July 1, 2024 (CS/SB 1600 – an act relating to interstate mobility)	Amends §486.031, and creates §456.0145, F.S.	64B17-3.001, Licensure.	Yes.	No.	12-2-24	

Ch. 2024-15, Laws of Fla. Eff. n/a (CS/SB 7016 – an act relating to healthcare)	§486.028, §486.031,	64B17-7.001, Disciplinary Guidelines	No.	No.	N/A	Florida enacted the Interstate Compact with non-compliant language. Therefore, Florida has not been accepted into the Interstate Compact and the law has no effect. Acceptance into the Compact will require legislative revision.
Ch. 2024-243, Laws of Fla. Eff. July 1, 2025 (CS/CS/HB 975 – an act relating to background screenings and certifications)	Amends §435.04, §435.07, §486.031, §486.102, §456.0135	64B17-3.001 Licensure.	Yes.	No.	5-5-25	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B17-5.001, F.A.C. (Requirements for Reactivation of an Inactive License.)	§486.085, §486.108, §456.036, F.S.	Clarify

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed in 2020, with continuing Board review through August 23, 2024.

/S/ Ellen Donald8/23/24Electronic SignatureDate Signed

Date Signe
Dr. Ellen K. Donald, PT, PhD
Chair of the Board of Physical Therapy

/S/ Allison Bunker 8/23/24

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Allison E. Bunker, Esq.

Assistant Attorney Administrative Law Counsel to the Board of Physical Therapy

FLORIDA BOARD OF PODIATIC MEDICINE

ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Chapter No. 2024- 274	Created section 456.0145, F.S.	64B18-11.001, Application for Licensure	Yes	No	September 2024	N/A

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
None	None	None

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on July 1, 2024, with continuing Board review through August 26, 2024.

8-26-2024

<u>/S/ Soorena Sadri</u>		
Electronic Signature		

Soorena Sadri, D.P.M.
Chair of the Board of Podiatric Medicine

<u>/S/Kara Aikens</u>
Electronic Signature
8-26-2024

Kara H. Aikens, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel to the Board of Podiatric Medicine

FLORIDA BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Law Enacted or Modified on or after Oct. 1, 2023	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-243, Laws of Fla. Eff. July 1, 2025 (CS/CS/HB 975 – an act relating to background screenings and certifications)	Amends §435.04, §435.07, §468.355, §468.358, and §456.0135	64B32-2.001, Licensure by Endorsement. 64B32-4.002, Reactivation of Retired Status License.	Yes.	No.	5-5-25	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
64B32-6.004, F.A.C. (Procedures for Approval of Attendance at Continuing Education Courses)	§456.013(6), (9) and §468.361, F.S.	Clarify.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are no updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

Counsel to the Board of Respiratory Care

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat.

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on the 30th day of June 2020, with continuing Board review through August 23, 2024.

<u>/S/ Joseph Frey</u>
Electronic Signature
Date Signed

Joseph Frey, MBA-HCM, B.S. RRT Chair of the Board of Respiratory Care

/S/ Allison Bunker 8/23/24

Electronic Signature

Date Signed

Allison E. Bunker, Esq.
Assistant Attorney Administrative Law

THE FLORIDA BOARD OF SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN 2024-2025

This Annual Regulatory Plan is being filed and published pursuant to section 120.74, *Florida Statutes*. The Plan covers the period beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025.

PART ONE LAWS ENACTED OR AMENDED

Part One of the Plan addresses each law enacted or amended during the 2024 Legislative Session which creates or modifies the duties or authority of the Board of Speech Language Pathology and Audiology. §120.74(1)(a), Fla. Stat.

Law Enacted or Modified on or after July 1, 2024	Florida Statute (modified or created)	Rule (impacted)	Must Agency Adopt Rules?	If Rulemaking Necessary, Notice of Development Published in Florida Administrative Register?	Expected Publication Date for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	If Rulemaking Not Necessary, Explain
Ch. 2024-13, LOF Ch. 2024-15, LOF	468.1336 468.1335, 468.1135, 468.1185, 468.1295, 768.28, 456.073, 456.076	None.	No No			No rule-making authority concerning Inter-State Compact (IC); IC has authority to make its own rules.

Ch. 2024-243, LOF	468.1185, 468.1215	64B20-2.001, 4.001	Yes	No	February, 2025	
Cl. 2024 274 I OF	460 1105	(4D20-2-006	V	NI.	Decomben	
Ch. 2024-274, LOF	468.1185	64B20-2.006	Yes	No	December, 2024	

Rule Number And Title	Law Expected to Be Implemented Through Rulemaking	Intent of Rulemaking
None.	None.	None.

Part Three of the Plan addresses whether there are any updates to the prior year's regulatory plan. §120.74(1)(c), Fla. Stat.

- There are not any updates to the prior year's annual regulatory plan.

PART FOUR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO §120.74(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2024)

The undersigned hereby certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Board of Speech Language Pathology and Audiology regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Board's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most comprehensive enhanced review having been completed on the July 1, 2024 with continuing board review through July 19, 2024.

/S/ Frederick Rahe	<u>July 19, 2024</u>
Electronic Signature	Date Signed
Frederick Rahe, Au.D., Chair	
Board of Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology	
/S/ Ronald Jones	July 19, 2024
Electronic Signature	Date Signed
Ronald Jones, Esq.	
Assistant Attorney General	
Counsel to the Board of Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology	